2003. This pro forma information is not necessarily indicative either of the combined results of operations that actually would have been
realized had the acquisitions been consummated during the period for which the pro forma information is presented, or of future results. The
pro forma results for 2003 include approximately $27 million of asset impairment charges recorded by one of the acquired entities in the period
prior to the acquisition.

   Vertex Acquisition  — During November 2003, Ryder also acquired substantially all of the assets of Vertex Services, LLC (Vertex), an
environmental services firm providing fuel storage tank management services for approximately $2 million in cash. Vertex’s operating results
from November 15, 2003 (the closing date) have been included in our consolidated results. Pro forma results of operations have not been
presented because the effect of this acquisition was not significant.

   No acquisitions were completed in 2002.

62

   Original Amount   Purchase
   Disclosed in 2003   Accounting
   Annual Report   Adjustments   Total Allocation

   (In thousands)
Assets:
  Revenue earning equipment   $ 98,236   (378 )   97,858
  Operating property and equipment   6,646   (621 )   6,025
  Customer relationship intangibles   2,330   153   2,483
  Other assets   1,709   599   2,308

   Total assets   108,921   (247 )   108,674
Liabilities:
  Asset retirement obligations and other liabilities   (133 )   (811 )   (944 )

Purchase price   $ 108,788   (1,058 )   107,730

   Unaudited
   December 31

   2004   2003

   (In thousands, except per share
   amounts)
Revenue   $ 5,173,276   5,044,304
Earnings before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles   $ 214,193   115,273
Net earnings   $ 214,193   111,150
Earnings per common share — Diluted:
  Before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles   $ 3.26   1.80
  Net earnings   $ 3.26   1.74

Table of Contents

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Conti nued)